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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 

 

IN RE: Docket No. 4600 – INVESTIGATION INTO THE CHANGING 
DISTRIBUTION AND THE MODERNIZATION OF RATES IN LIGHT OF THE 
CHANGING DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 

  
THE RHODE ISLAND ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND 

RESOURCES MANAGEMENT COUNCIL’S APPLICATION FOR  
MEMBERSHIP ON STAKEHOLDER COMMMITTEE 

 
 

NOW COMES the Rhode Island Energy Efficiency and Resource Management 

Council (“EERMC”), and by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby applies for 

membership on the stakeholder committee to be formed for the above-referenced docket. 

In its March 18, 2016 “Notice of Commencement of Docket and Invitation for Stakeholder 

Participation,” (the “Notice”) the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission ("PUC") 

indicated that the purpose of the subject docket will be to develop a report to assist the 

PUC with its review of National Grid’s rate structure in future proceedings and that the 

docket will include the work of a group of stakeholders.  

Membership eligibility for the stakeholder committee, according to the Notice, will 

be governed by those entities significantly affected by the proposed regulation and whose 

interests will not be adequately represented by membership of another entity. In 

accordance with the Notice, the EERMC represents the following: 

1. The EERMC is the applicant for membership to this docket’s stakeholder 

committee and previously intervened in related PUC docket #4568. 

2. The EERMC, at its March 10, 2016 Council Meeting, voted unanimously to 

approve submittal of a stakeholder committee membership application.  

3. By this application, the EERMC attests that it shall actively participate, in good 
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faith, in the development of recommendations on issues under consideration in this 

docket.  

4. The EERMC’s interests cannot be adequately represented by other parties on 

this committee because of its unique statutory authority and obligations. Under R.I.G.L. 

§42-140.1-5, “Powers and duties,” the EERMC has the authority to “develop and 

recommend for implementation plans, programs and standards for energy conservation, 

energy efficiency, and diversification of energy resources.” Further, the EERMC is the 

Rhode Island entity responsible for developing and recommending for implementation; 

plans, programs and standards for energy conservation, energy efficiency, and 

diversification of energy resources under R.I.G.L. §42-140.1-5.  

The position of the EERMC in this proceeding cannot be represented by any other 

party because it is the only entity with obligations to “[m]onitor and evaluate the 

effectiveness of programs to achieve energy efficiency, energy conservation, and 

diversification of energy resources,” in the state. R.I.G.L. §§42-140.1-3(3), 39-26.6-24. 

Also, the unique composition of the EERMC is not replicated by any other entity in Rhode 

Island. Membership of the EERMC includes representatives from the following sectors of 

the Rhode Island community: 

    Energy regulation and law 
    Large commercial/industrial users 
    Small commercial/industrial users 
    Residential Users 
    Low income users 
    Environmental issues pertaining to energy 
    Energy design and codes 
    Electric distribution  
    Gas distribution  
    Fuel oil or heating fuel 
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For all the reasons hereinbefore stated, the EERMC respectfully requests that its 

application for membership on the stakeholder committee for docket #4600 be approved. 

 

 
 
 

Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
Rhode Island Energy Efficiency and 
Resource Management Council 
By its Attorney 
 
 
 

Marisa Desautel, Esq. (Bar #7556) 
Law Office of Marisa Desautel, LLC 
55 Pine St. 
Providence, RI 02903 
Tel:  (401) 477-0023 
Fax: (401) 522-5984 
marisa@desautelesq.com 
 

 

CERTIFICATION 
 
I hereby certify that I filed an original and nine (9) copies of the within Application with the 
PUC and sent a true copy, via electronic mail, to the parties listed on the distribution list 
for docket #4600 as reproduced below, on this 1st day of April, 2016. 
 
     

       ______________________________ 
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Docket No. 4600 - Investigation Into the Changing Distribution System 

Service List updated 3/14/16 

 

Name/Company E-mail   Phone 

National Grid 

Celia B. O’Brien, Esq. 

Jennifer Brooks Hutchinson, Esq. 

 

 

Celia.obrien@nationalgrid.com; 781-907-2153 

 Jennifer.hutchinson@nationalgrid.co

m;  

Joanne.scanlon@nationalgrid.com; 

Theresa.burns@nationalgrid.com; 

Jeanne.lloyd@nationalgrid.com; 

Ian.springsteel@nationalgrid.com; 

Timothy.roughan@nationalgrid.com; 

Peter.zschokke@nationalgrid.com; 

Division of Public Utilities & Carriers 
Jon Hagopian, Esq. 

Steve Scialabba 

 

Jon.hagopian@dpuc.ri.gov;  401-784-4775 

Lwold@riag.ri.gov; 

Jmunoz@riag.ri.gov; 

Dmacrae@riag.ri.gov; 

Steve.scialabba@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Al.contente@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Richard Hahn                                            

Daymark Energy Associates 

rhahn@daymarkea.com; 617-778-2467 

 
apereira@daymarkea.com; 

Office of Energy Resources 

Marion Gold, Commissioner 

 

Marion.gold@energy.ri.gov;  401-574-9113 

Nicholas.Ucci@energy.ri.gov;  

Danny.musher@energy.ri.gov; 

Christopher.kearns@energy.ri.gov; 

People’s Power & Light 

Kat Burham 

kat@ripower.org;   401-861-

6111 

Acadia Center 

Abigail Anthony, 

Mark Lebel 

 

aanthony@acadiacenter.org; 401-276-0600 

mlebel@acadiacenter.org;   617-742-0054 

Ext. 104  

lmalone@acadiacenter.org;  

Wind Energy Development (WED) 

Seth H. Handy 

Michelle Carpenter 

seth@handylawllc.com; 401-626-4839 

 
md@wedenergy.com; 

Energy Efficiency Resources Mgmt. Council 

(EERMC) 

Marisa Desautel, Esq. 

Scudder Parker 

marisa@desautelesq.com; 401-477-0023 

sparker@veic.org; 

 

Northeast Energy Efficiency Partnerships 

(NEEP) 

Brian D. Buckley 

BBuckley@NEEP.org;  781-860-

9177, ext. 152 

Hartwood Group 

Fred Unger  

unger@hrtwd.com;   

Office of Lt. Governor 

Erika Niedowski  

Erika.Niedowski@ltgov.ri.gov;  401-222-1445 

Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com;  401-351-4100 
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Mike McElroy, Esq.  

John Farley 

jfarley316@hotmail.com;  

Carine Dumit, Solar City cdumit@solarcity.com; 845-803-5390 

 

Vito Buonomano  info@neastsolar.com; 401-228-1900 

Robert A. Cioe bcioe@wickfordjunction.com; 

 

401-294-0020 

Jesse S. Reyes, Brown Rudnick LLP 

 

jreyes@brownrudnick.com; 

 

617-856-8338 

Matt Davey, Silver Spring Networks mdavey@silverspringnet.com; 732-501-2869 

William Pratt, Utilidata, Inc. wpratt@utilidata.com;   

Dan Garvey, Power Runner  dan.garvey@powerrunner.com;   401-339-0374 

Richard Sedano, Regulatory Assistance Project RSedano@raponline.org;  802-498-0710 

Linda George, Esq., RI Legislature LGeorge@rilegislature.gov;  401-276-5563 

John Howat, National Consumer Law Ctr.  jhowat@nclc.org; 401-524-3175 

Thad Culley tculley@kfwlaw.com;  

Public Utilities Commission (PUC) 

Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 

89 Jefferson Blvd. 

Warwick, RI  02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;   401-780-2107 

 Cynthia.wilsonfrias@puc.ri.gov; 

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; 

Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov; 

Amy.dalessandro@puc.ri.gov;  

 

 

mailto:jfarley316@hotmail.com
mailto:cdumit@solarcity.com
mailto:info@neastsolar.com
mailto:bcioe@wickfordjunction.com
mailto:jreyes@brownrudnick.com
mailto:mdavey@silverspringnet.com
mailto:wpratt@utilidata.com
mailto:dan.garvey@powerrunner.com
mailto:RSedano@raponline.org
mailto:LGeorge@rilegislature.gov
mailto:jhowat@nclc.org
mailto:tculley@kfwlaw.com
mailto:Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov
mailto:Cynthia.wilsonfrias@puc.ri.gov
mailto:Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov
mailto:Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov
mailto:Amy.dalessandro@puc.ri.gov

